RECEIVED

SIONOY -1 AMQI: 13
DAVID J. MEYER —
VICE PRESIDENT AND CHIEF COUNSEL FOR TS COMMISSION
REGULATORY & GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS
AVISTA CORPORATION
P.0. BOX 3727

1411 EAST MISSION AVENUE
SPOKANE, WASHINGTON 99220-3727
TELEPHONE: (509) 495-4316
FACSIMILE: (509) 495-8851
DAVID.MEYER@AVISTACORP.COM

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION CASE NO. AVU-E-19-04
OF AVISTA CORPORATION FOR THE
AUTHORITY TO INCREASE ITS RATES
AND CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE
TO ELECTRIC CUSTOMERS IN THE

STATE OF IDAHO

EXHIBIT NO. 13

OF ELIZABETH M ANDREWS

R

FOR AVISTA CORPORATION

(ELECTRIC)




David J. Meyer, Esq.

Vice President and Chief Counsel of
Regulatory and Governmental Affairs

Avista Corporation

1411 E. Mission Avenue

P.O. Box 3727

Spokane, Washington 99220

Phone: (509) 495-4316, Fax: (509) 495-8851

John R. Hammond Jr.

Deputy Attorney General

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Staff
P.O. Box 83720

Boise, ID 83720-0074

Phone: (208) 334-0357, Fax: (208) 334-3762

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )

OF AVISTA CORPORATION DBA ) CASENO. AVU-E-19-04

AVISTA UTILITIES FOR AUTHORITY TO )

INCREASE ITS RATES AND CHARGES )

FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE IN IDAHO ) STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT

This Stipulation and Settlement (“Stipulation™) is entered into by and among Avista
Corporation, doing business as Avista Utilities ("Avista" or "Company"), the Staff of the Idaho
Public Utilities Commission ("Staff”), Clearwater Paper Corporation ("Clearwater"), Idaho Forest
Group, LLC ("[daho Forest"), the Community Action Partnership Association of Idaho. Inc.
("CAPAI"), the Idaho Conservation League (“ICL”), and Walmart, Inc. (“Walmart™). These
entities are collectively referred to as the "Parties” and singularly as a “Party”, and represent all
who have appeared in these proceedings. The Parties understand this Stipulation is subject to

approval by the Idaho Public Utilities Commission ("IPUC" or the "Commission").

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E-19-04 Page 1




I. INTRODUCTION

l. The terms and conditions of this Stipulation are set forth herein. The Parties agree
that this Stipulation represents a fair, just and reasonable compromise of all the issues raised in the
proceeding, is in the public interest and its acceptance by the Commission represents a reasonable
resolution of the multiple issues identified in this case. The Parties, therefore, recommend that the
Commission, in accordance with RP 274, approve the Stipulation and all of its terms and
conditions without material change or condition.

II. BACKGROUND

2 On June 10, 2019, Avista filed an Application with the Commission for authority
to increase revenue effective January 1.2020, for electric service in Idaho. The Company proposed
an increase in electric base revenue of $5.255 million or 2.1% for 2020. By Order No. 34368,
dated July 1, 2019, the Commission suspended the proposed schedules of rates and charges for
electric service.

3. Petitions to intervene in this proceeding were filed by Clearwater, Idaho Forest,
CAPAI, ICL, and Walmart. The Commission granted these mnterventions in [PUC Order Nos.
34369, 34374 and 34384.

4. A settlement conference was noticed and held on October 1, 2019, and was attended
by the Parties to this case. As a compromise of positions in this case, and for other consideration
as set forth below, the Parties agree to the following terms:

III. TERMS OF THE STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT

5. Overview of Settlement _and Revenue Requirement. The Parties agree that Avista

should be allowed to implement revised tariff' schedules designed to decrease annual base electric

revenue by $7.188 million, or 2.84% (on a billed basis the decrease is 2.80%), with an effective

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT — AVU-E-19-04 Page 2



date of December 1,2019. The Parties will take all necessary steps to establish an approval process

that will allow for the Stipulation to be approved and become effective by December 1. 2019.
6. Cost of Capital. The Parties agree to a 9.5 percent return on equity, with a 50.0
percent common equity ratio, which represents a continuation of the presently authorized ROE

and capital structure. The capital structure and resulting rate of return is as set forth below:

Capital Weighted
Component Structure Cost Cost
Debt 50.00% 5.20% 2.60%
Common Equity 50.00% 9.50% 4.75%
Total 100.00% 7.35%

A. ELECTRIC REVENUE REQUIREMENT

7 Overview of Electric Revenue Requirement. Below is a summary table and

descriptions of the electric revenue requirement components agreed to by the Parties, effective

December 1, 2019:

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT — AVU-E-19-04 Page 3




Table No. 1

b.)
¢.)

d.)
e.)
f)
g.)
h.)
i)
J)
k.)

SUMMARY TABLE OF ADJUSTMENTS TO ELECTRIC REVENUE REQUIREMENT

EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 1, 2019
(000s of Dollars)

Revenue
Requirement  Rate Base

Amount as Filed: S 5,255 S 836,820
Adjustments:
Cost of Capital $ (2.211)
Company 2019 Net Rate Base Updates $ (317) $ (1.299)
Miscellaneous Company Updates: Reduce Property Taxes. $ (990) $ (58)
Colstrip/CS2 Major Maintenance Expense, Colstrip Regulatory
Amortization and remove non-recurring AFUDC DFIT Expense.
Remove Officer Incentives and Reduce Non-Officers Incentives $ (438)
Reduce Officer Labor Expenses $ (32)
Adjust Employee Benefits $ 86
Remove Certain 2019 Capital Projects $ (1215 % (7.713)
Revise Fee Free Amortization and Annual Expense $ (370)
Restate Uncollectibles § (163)
Weather Normalization Adjustment S (287)
Update Net Pro Forma Power Supply Expense and Transmission
Revenues

Update Pro Forma Gas Prices h (1.620)

Include Palouse and Rattlesnake Wind PPA Contracts in PCA  $ (4.288)

Revise Transmission Revenues S (520)
Remove 2020 Expense

2020 Non-Union Labor Increase $ (274)

2020 Remove IS/IT 2020 Expense 5 (255)

Miscellaneous Adjustments: Reclassification of non-utility flights $ 451
and fixed costs, as well as expired lease expense associated with

the airplane; reclassification of other administrative and general

expenses; adjust intervenor funding, and an agreed upon overall

expense adjustment to reflect level of approved expenses

Adjusted Amounts Effective December 1, 2019 $ (7,188) S 827,750

a. Cost of Capital. As previously described (see Paragraph 6 above). This adjustment

reduces the overall revenue requirement by $2,211,000.

b. Company 2019 Net Rate Base Updates. Reflects adjustments to net rate base to update

information related to 2019 capital additions, including related depreciation expense,

as well as the impact on Accumulated Depreciation and Accumulated Deferred Federal

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT — AVU-E-19-04 Page 4




Income Taxes, to reflect balances as of December 31,2019. This adjustment decreases
the overall revenue requirement by $317.000 and reduces net rate base by $1,299,000.

¢. Miscellaneous Company Updates. Reflects adjustments for updated information,

including: removal of certain 2018 AFUDC DFIT' expense as non-recurring, major
maintenance expense associated with the Company’'s Colstrip generation plant,
property taxes, and correction of DFIT within the Colstrip regulatory amortization
adjustment®. This adjustment decreases the overall revenue requirement by $990,000
and reduces net rate base by $58,000.

d. Remove Officer Incentives and Reduce Non-Officer Incentives. Reflects the removal

of all officer incentives. This adjustment also reduces incentives for non-officers to
2018 target versus the Company’s 6-year average. This adjustment decreases the
overall revenue requirement by $438,000.

e. Reduce Officer Labor Expenses. Reduce officer labor expenses to 2018 test period

levels allocated 90% utility / 10% non-utility. This adjustment decreases the overall
revenue requirement by $32,000.

f.  Update Pension and Medical Expenses. Reflects updated information related to

incremental pension and medical expenses in 2019, and includes 401K expense based
on 2018 test period levels adjusted for 3% labor increases. 'This adjustment increases
the overall revenue requirement by $86.000.

g. Remove 2019 Capital Additions. Remove capital investments related to: 1) Digital

Grid  Network  project;  2)  Rattlesnake Flats  Interconnection and

"' Allowance for Funds Used Under Construction (“AFUDC"): Deferred Federal Income Taxes (“DFIT™)

> The Parties otherwise accept the Colstrip Regulatory Amortization adjustment as filed by the Company. including
approval of the Colstrip capital additions included in the Regulatory Asset through 2019. The resulting regulatory
amortization beginning December 1, 2019 totals $863.000 annually.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT — AVU-E-19-04 Page 5




Transmission/Substation projects; 3) Distribution asset project (Metro Line); 4) IS/IT
Mobile  Application and Customer Facing Technology projects; and 5)
Transmission/Substation upgrade project, all originally planned for 2019. The projects
have been removed for review in the Company’s next general rate case due to timing
of completion of projects. This adjustment decreases the overall revenue requirement
by $1.215,000 and reduces net rate base by $7,713.000.

h. Revise Fee Free Amortization and Annual Expense. Adjust the annual Fee Free?

expense to approximately $311,000 and Fee Free deferral balance to approximately
$696,000 to reflect actual amounts through April 2019 and estimated balances for the
remainder of the vear. This adjustment also revises the amortization expense of the
Fee Free deferral balance ($696,000) to reflect a three-year amortization beginning
December 1. 2019 of $232.000. This adjustment decreases the overall revenue
requirement by $370,000. *

i. Restate Uncollectibles. Restate uncollectible expense based on the 12 month actual

expense balance as of June 2019. This adjustment decreases the overall revenue
requirement by $163,000.

j. Weather Normalization Adjustment. Reflects higher normalized load revenues net of

power supply expense from that included in the Company’s original filing. This
adjustment decreases the overall revenue requirement by $287,000.

k. Power Supply and Transmission Related Net Expenses.

3 The Fee Free program allows customers to make payments by credit or debit card without paying a service fee. This
program was approved in Commission order No. 33494, caseNos. AVU-L-16-01 and AVU-G-16-01 and successfully
implemented in February 2017.

* The Company will update the deferral balance in its next general rate case to reflect actualexpenses deferred through
November 2019 and true-up any remaining amounts to amortize up or down for the remainder of the three-year
amortization.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E-19-04 Page 6




i. Update Pro Forma Gas Prices. Restates pro forma power supply net

expenses to reflect updated natural gas forward prices for January 2020
through December 2020 contract months based on the most recent one-
month settlement period. This adjustment decreases the overall revenue
requirement by $1.620,000.

il. Include Palouse Wind and Rattlesnake IFlats Wind PPAs in PCA. Reflects

the removal of the Palouse Wind and Rattlesnake Wind Power Purchase
Agreements (“PPA™) net expenses from base power supply expense. This
adjustment decreases the overall revenue requirement by $4,288,000. See
Paragraphs 8 (Palouse) and 9 (Rattlesnake) below for further information.

iii. Revise Transmission Revenues. Revise 2018 actual transmission revenues

to reflect a three year prior average for each month of November and
December, to normalize those months to remove the impact of the October
2018 Enbridge pipeline rupture on Company transmission revenues. The
resulting annual transmission revenues will also be reflected in the PCA
authorized base effective December 1, 2019.

. Remove 2020 Expense.

.. 2020 Labor Increase. Removes the 2020 incremental non-executive, non-

union labor increases. 2020 union labor increases, however were included
based on union contract increases for 2020. This adjustment decreases the
overall revenue requirement by $274,000.

ii.  Reduce 2020 IS/IT Expenses. Reduce 2020 IS/IT expense included by the

Company by 50%. Incremental IS/AT expense included for 2020 reflect

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT — AVU-E-19-04 Page 7



actual contractual obligations.  This adjustment decreases the overall
revenue requirement by $255,000.

m. Miscellaneous Adjustments. Reflects the net change in operating expenses related to:

1) reclassification ofnon-utility flights and fixed costs, as well as expired lease expense
associated with the airplane ($93,000); 2) amortization of 2018 intervenor funding over
two-year period ($20.000); 3) removal of miscellancous A&G expenses (accounts 912,
921, and 923, totaling $36.000): and 4) an agreed upon increase to overall expense to
reflect a level of approved expenses ($600,000). The net effect of this adjustment
increases the overall revenue requirement by $451,000.

8. Palouse Wind. The Parties agree that, for purposes of this case, the recovery of
costs related to the Palouse Wind PPA will continue to be included in the PCA, subject to the
current sharing (90% customer, 10% Company).’> Idaho will continue to be assigned its
proportional share of all environmental attributes.

9. Rattlesnake Wind. The Parties agree that, for purposes of this case, the recovery of

costs related to the Rattlesnake Wind PPA will be included in the PCA, subject to the current
sharing (90% customer, 10% Company).® ldaho will be assigned its proportional share of all
environmental attributes.

B. OTHER SETTLEMENT COMPONENTS

10. PCA Authorized Level of Expense. The new level of power supply revenues,

expenses, retail load and Load Change Adjustment Rate resulting from the December 1, 2019

3 The Palouse Wind PPA is a 30-year contract that was executed in 2011 by the Company and purchases all of its
output (105 MW nameplate capacity) and environmental attributes. The project began commercial operation in
December 2012.

5 The Rattlesnake Flat Wind PPA is a 20-ycar contract which consists of 30 Siemen’s S-129 2.9 MW wind turbines
with a total capacity of' approximately 145 MW's. The project will be directly connected to the Avista electric system
and is expected to begin commercial operation in December 2020,

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E-19-04 Page 8



REVISED 10/24/2019

settlement revenue requirement for purposes of the monthly PCA mechanism calculations are
detailed in the attached Appendix A, incorporated by reference herein.

11. Electric Fixed Cost Adjustment Mechanisms Authorized Base. The new level of

baseline values for the electric fixed cost adjustment mechanism (“FCA”) resulting from the
December 1, 2019 settlement revenue requirements are detailed in the attached Appendix B,

incorporated by reference herein.

611 COST OF SERVICE/RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN/LOW INCOME

12.  Cost of Service/Rate Spread (Base Rate Changes). The Parties do not agree on any

particular cost of service methodology. In recognition, however, that certain rate schedules are
well above their relative cost of service the Parties agree that Schedules 11/12 and 21/22 will
receive a revenue decrease well above the overall percentage base rate change in order to move
these schedules closer to cost-of-service parity. The remaining schedules will receive revenue
decreases below the overall percentage base rate change, at varying levels, that will move the
majority of these schedules closer to their relative cost-of-service. The Parties have agreed to
restate present base revenue reflecting the agreed-upon electric weather normalization adjustment.

13. Rate Design. The Parties agree that the base revenue changes would be collected
through the volumetric energy rates, with no changes to the basic charges.” Appendix C provides

a summary of the current and revised rates and charges (as per the Settlement) for electric service.

14.  Resulting Percentage Change by Electric Service Schedule. The following table

reflects the agreed-upon percentage change by schedule for electric service:

7 This includes the proposed addition of banded LED rates and administrative changes as described in the direct
testimony of Company witness Mr. Miller on pp. 13-14. In addition, the Parties agree with the Company’s proposal
to incorporate the current Schedule 72 (Permanent Federal Tax Rate Credit) as part of base rates and to cancel Schedule
72 altogether.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT — AVU-E-19-04 [Errata Sheet]  Page 9




Effective December 1, 2019

Decrease in Decrease in

Rate Schedule Base Rates Billing Rates
Residential Schedule 1 -1.0% -1.0%
General Service Schedules 11/12 -8.4% -8.2%

Large General Service Schedules 21/22 -4.5% -4.4%

Extra Large General Service Schedule 25 -1.0% -1.0%
Clearwater Paper Schedule 25P -1.0% -1.0%
Pumping Service Schedules 31/32 -1.6% -1.5%

Street & Area Lights Schedules 41-48 0.0% 0.0%
Ovenall -2.8% -2.8%

15. Low Income lIssues. The Parties agree to increase funding for the Low Income

Weatherization Program from the current Commission-approved levels of $800,000 to $850.000.

16.

D. ENERGY EFFICIENCY COMMITMENTS

For consideration related to the agreed-upon revenue requirement adjustments

discussed above, Avista, as a part of the give-and-take of settlement negotiations, and for other

settlement considerations, agrees to the following:

d.

The parties agree that Avista will establish an Energy Efficiency Assistance Fund

(“EEAF”). The purpose of the EEAF is to provide additional funding for projects that

are not otherwise fully funded through existing energy efficiency incentives, or do not

otherwise qualify for traditional energy efficiency funding. The EEAF will be funded

and disbursed as follows:

iii.

The final deferral balance related to the “AFUDC Equity Tax Deferral”,
addressed in Case Nos. AVU-E-19-02 and AVU-G-19-01, as ordered in
Commission Order No. 34326 will be a source of funding. The estimated
deferral balance is approximately $800,000.

Avista will contribute below-the-line dollars of $800,000 in 2019 as a match to
the estimated AFUDC Equity Tax Deferral (in subsection i.).

The funding will be disbursed as directed by the EEAF Advisory Group, a new
committee of stakeholders tasked with determining which existing or new
programs should receive this funding to address energy efficiency,

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E-19-04 Page 10



weatherization, conservation, and low-income needs in Avista’s Idaho service
territory.

The EEAF Advisory Group will consider the needs of all parties and remain
flexible on the timing of any disbursements. Any entity seeking funding must
first attempt to qualify their applicable project under Avista’s existing energy
efficiency programs.

The committee will initially consist of representatives from the following
stakeholders: Avista, Staff, the Lewiston Community Action Partnership, ICL,
Idaho Forest, and Clearwater. The Committee may add representatives at its
discretion.

b. Clearwater DSM Assistance: Avista agrees to work with Clearwater to attempt to
qualify the following projects for DSM funding under Tariff' Schedule 90:

Variabke speed drives on the No. | paper machine hydropulper.

Variable speed drives on the No. 4 power boiler demineralized water pumps.
Energy efficient chillers and compressors for the Lurgi system.

A variable speed drive on the No.| paper machine white water system.
Variable speed drives on the two waste water outfall pumps.

Tariff Schedule 90 allows for possible DSM funding of up to 70% of the cost of the project,
subject to meeting certain specified cost-effectiveness criteria. The portion of the
estimated cost of these identified projects that is not reimbursed under Schedule 90 will be
considered for funding through the EEAF, who will consider the needs of all parties and
remain flexible on the timing of any disbursements.

c. Idaho Forest DSM Assistance: Avista agrees to work with Idaho Forest to attempt to

qualify the following projects for DSM funding under Tariff Schedule 90, upon closing
of the Proposed Transaction:

e Installation of mformation technology to gather plant information data (PI Data)
on energy usage at Idaho Forest’s Lewiston plant, and through an installed
interface, transmit real time energy load nformation data for each operating
station to ldaho Forest and Avista. This may serve as a useful demonstration
project for data interfaces with other customers on Avista’s system. The total
estimated cost is $300,000.

Replacement of aging compressors, saws and other equipment with state of the art

machinery at ldaho Forest’s Lewiston and Grangeville plants. in order to increase
productivity and energy efficiency.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT — AVU-E-19-04




Tariff Schedule 90 allows for possible DSM funding of up to 70% of the cost of the project,
subject to meeting certain specified cost-effectiveness criteria.  The portion of the
estimated cost of these identified projects that is not reimbursed under Schedule 90 will be
considered for funding through the EEAF, who will consider the needs of all parties and
remain flexible on the timing of any disbursements.

IV. OTHER GENERAL PROVISIONS

17.  The Parties agree that this Stipulation represents a compromise of the positions of
the Parties in this case. As provided in RP 272, other than any testimony filed in support of the
approval of this Stipulation, and except to the extent necessary for a Party to explain before the
Commission its own statements and positions with respect to the Stipulation, all statements made
and positions taken in negotiations relating to this Stipulation shall be confidential and will not be
admissible in evidence in this or any other proceeding.

18.  The Parties submit this Stipulation to the Commission and recommend approval in
its entirety pursuant to RP 274. Parties shall support this Stipulation before the Commission, and
no Party shall appeal a Commission Order approving the Stipulation or an issue resolved by the
Stipulation. If this Stipulation is challenged by any person not a party to the Stipulation, the Parties
to this Stipulation reserve the right to file testimony. cross-examine witnesses and put on such case
as they deem appropriate to respond fully to the issues presented, including the right to raise issues
that are incorporated in the settlement terms embodied in this Stipulation. Notwithstanding this
reservation of rights, the Parties to this Stipulation agree that they will continue to support the
Commission’s adoption of the terms of this Stipulation.

19. If the Commission rejects any part or all of this Stipulation or imposes any
additional material conditions on approval of this Stipulation, each Party reserves the right, upon
written notice to the Commission and the other Parties to this proceeding, within 14 days of the

date of such action by the Commission, to withdraw from this Stipulation. In such case, no Party

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E-19-04 Page 12




shall be bound or prejudiced by the terms of this Stipulation, and each Party shall be entitled to

seek reconsideration of the Commission's order, file testimony as it chooses, cross-examine
witnesses, and do all other things necessary to put on such case as it deems appropriate. In such

case, the Parties immediately will request the prompt reconvening of a prehearing conference for

purposes of establishing a procedural schedule for the completion of the case, in accordance with
law.

20.  The Parties agree that this Stipulation is in the public interest and that all of its terms
and conditions are fair, just and reasonable.

21.  No Party shall be bound, benefited or prejudiced by any position asserted in the
negotiation of this Stipulation, except to the extent expressly stated herein, nor shall this
Stipulation be construed as a waiver of the rights of any Party unless such rights are expressly
waived herein. Execution of this Stipulation shall not be deemed to constitute an acknowledgme nt
by any Party of the validity or mvalidity of any particular method, theory or principle ofregulation
or cost recovery. No Party shall be deemed to have agreed that any method, theory or principle of
regulation or cost recovery employed in arriving at this Stipulation is appropriate for resolving any
issues in any other proceeding in the future. No findings of fact or conclusions of law other than
those stated herein shall be deemed to be implicit in this Stipulation.

22.  The obligations of'the Parties under this Stipulation are subject to the Commission's
approval of this Stipulation in accordance with its terms and conditions and upon such approval
being upheld on appeal, if any. by a court of competent jurisdiction.

23.  This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart shall

constitute an original document.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT — AVU-E-19-04 Page 13



m—

+1
d

DATED this / | day of October, 2019.

Avista Corporation

By: é ;’—_—_-———H

Detid J. Meyer

Attorney for Avista Corporation

Clearwater Paper Corporation

By:

Peter Richardson
Attorney for Clearwater Paper
Corporation

Community Action Partnership Association

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Staff

By:

John R. Hammond Jr.
Deputy Attorney General

Idaho Forest Group LLC

By:

Ronald Williams
Attorney for Idaho Forest Group LLC

Idaho Conservation League, Inc.

of Idaho, Inc.
By: By:
Brad Purdy Ben Otto
Attorney for CAPAI Attorney for Idaho Conservation
League, Inc.

Walmart, Inc.

By:

Vicki M. Baldwin
Attorney for Walmart Inc.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT — AVU-E-19-04 Page 14



DATED this _//**ay of October, 2019.

Avista Corporation

By:

David J. Meyer
Attorney for Avista Corporation

Clearwater Paper Corporation

By:

Peter Richardson
Attorney for Clearwater Paper
Corporation

Community Action Partnership Association
of Idaho, Inc.

By:
Brad Purdy
Attorney for CAPAI
Walmart, Inc.
By:

Vicki M. Baldwin
Attorney for Walmart Inc.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E-19-04

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Staff
hn R. Hammond Jr.
eputy Attorney General

Idaho Forest Group LLC

By:

Ronald Williams
Attorney for Idaho Forest Group LLC

Idaho Conservation League, Inc.

By:

Ben Otto
Attorney for Idaho Conservation
League, Inc.

Page 14




DATED this ![ day of October, 2019.

Avista Corporation

By:

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Staff |

By:

David J. Meyer
Attorney for Avista Corporation

ter Paper Corporation

Lo Dber R

John R. Hammond Jr.
Deputy Attorney General

Idaho Forest Group LLC

Pg¢ter Richardson
Attorney for Clearwater Paper

Ronald Williams
Attorney for Idaho Forest Group LLC

Corporation
Community Action Partnership Association Idaho Conservation League, Inc.
of Idaho, Inc.
By: By:
Brad Purdy Ben Otto
Attorney for CAPAI Attorney for Idaho Conservation
League, Inc.

Walmart, Inc.

By:

Vicki M. Baldwin
Attorney for Walmart Inc.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E-19-04

Page 14




DATED this day of October, 2019.

Avista Corporation

By:

David J. Meyer
Attorney for Avista Corporation

Clearwater Paper Corporation

By:

Peter Richardson
Attorney for Clearwater Paper
Corporation

Community Action Partnership Association
of Idaho, Inc.

By:
Brad Purdy
Attorney for CAPAI
Walmart, Inc.
By:

Vicki M. Baldwin
Attorney for Walmart Inc.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E-19-04

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Staff

By:

o

John R. Hammond Jr.
Deputy Attorney General

Idaho Forest Group LLC

By: Rowald L. Williams
Ronald Williams
Attorney for Idaho Forest Group LLC

Idaho Conservation League, Inc.

By:
Ben Otto
Attorney for Idaho Conservation
[League, Inc.

Page 14



Jh

DATED this H day of October, 2019.

Avista Corporation

By:

David J. Meyer
Attorney for Avista Corporation

Clearwater Paper Corporation

By:

Peter Richardson
Attorney for Clearwater Paper
Corporation

Community Action Partnership Association

of Idaho, Inc.

rad Purdy
Attorney for CAPAI

Walmart, Inc.

By:

-By:

Vicki M. Baldwin
Attorney for Walmart Inc.

Idaho Public Utilities Conmmussion Staff

By:

John R. Hammond Jr.
Deputy Attorney General

Idaho Forest Group LLC

By:

Ronald Williams
Attomey for Idaho Forest Group LLC

Idaho Conservation League, Inc.

Ben Otto
Attorney for Idaho Conservation
League, Inc.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT -~ AVU-E-19-04 Page 14



DATED this g [7 day of October, 2019.

Avista Corporation

By:

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Staff

By:
David J. Meyer John R. Hammond Jr.
Attorney for Avista Corporation Deputy Attorney General
Clearwater Paper Corporation Idaho Forest Group LLC
By:

By:

Peter Richardson
Attorney for Clearwater Paper

Corporation

Community Action Partnership Association
of Idaho, Inc.

By:
Brad Purdy
Attorney for CAPAL
Walmart, Inc.
By:

Vicki M. Baldwin
Attorney for Walmart Inc.

Ronald Williams
Attorney for [daho Forest Group LLC

Idaho Conservation League, 4.

Ben Otto
Attorney for Idaho Conservation

League 1ne-

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT — AVU-E-19-04 Page 14



DATED this day of October, 2019.

Avista Corporation

By:

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Staff

By:
David J. Meyer John R. Hammond Jr.
Attorney for Avista Corporation Deputy Attorney General
Clearwater Paper Corporation Idaho Forest Group LLC
By:

By:

Peter Richardson
Attorney for Clearwater Paper
Corporation

Community Action Partnership Association

of Idaho, Inc.

By:

Ronald Williams
Attorney for Idaho Forest Group LLC

Idaho Conservation League, Inc.

By:

Brad Purdy
Attorney for CAPAI

~ Vicki M/ Baldwin
Attorney for Walmart Inc.

By: 7 bt 2. % /é/" R

Ben Otto
Attorney for I[daho Conservation
League, Inc.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E-19-04 Page 14



APPENDIX A



| jo | afied

V¥V XION3ddV NOLLVINILS LNIWNTTLLIS ¥0-61-3-NAV 'ON 3SVD

Z52Z¥€ 'ON JapiQ Aq panoidde juswaaibe ajes pue aseyoind ay) Jad SaWN|OA Z %00|8 JGZ AINPaUDS apNioXa S3[ES [IBl9Y OUEP| [BNOE 'HyD Ul jo uonedidde Jo ()
[9Aa] wajshs ayj o} dn passoib juawisnipe peoj UCHEZIBULIOU JAUYIEaM JEIS JO 150D (€)

juawysnipe uolezijew.ou Jaujeam Yels Jad sales |IEja) paziieuuou Jeak 1sa) ouep| (Z)
‘aleys OYep| auluLalep o} % | 0 v¢ Aq stequinu walsAs Adanpyy (1)

UMW 00228 () s1ey Juaunsnlpy abuey) peoq
965'00€ 198'85Z €L5'€E2 881222 S¥S'L9Z 805'8¥Z vLL'PIZ SLI'LLE Sov'zez 6LY'€92 ZEV'SST 615162 190'900'€ (2) UMW “sa|es |1E12y oyep| [0
jaquasag JaquiaAoN 13GopR0O Jaquajdag snbny aunr el jdy [TRIET] Kengaq Kenuer IGEI
Z) S8|eS [ielay oyep| pazuoyiny vod
1EL'68E'ZLS 8SL'PZS LIS ZOL'LEE'6S  BIS'LLV'6S PSL'E6Y'ZLS B8/6'Z26'LS  L1G'1G8'YS  OCI'E06'v$  BEY'GOG'OS  66L°L6L'OLS 8£0'098'ZIS €09'/8E'PIS LZZ'860'8LLS asuadx3 pezuoyiny |ejo)
£EE'961S v.£'889 S6S'LLS €8Z'L1%- 18€'258 SPS9es v6L'ZZLS-  GI9'¥9LS-  8LEZ8 SPS'LS- ZE6'LLS- 126'6228 ¥9€'661$ (g) syusunsnlpy Juswemes
L91'¥E1LS L9V'¥ELS L91'¥ELS L91'vELS L9L'¥ELS L91'vELS L91'¥ELS L91'vELS L91'PELS L91'PELS 191'vELS L91'PELS 000'019'1S asuadx3 sa19adg aAISEAU| BUBJUOW
£85'€PS £85'€¥$ £85'cPS £85'ErS £85'EPS £85'€PS £85'EPS £85'cr$ €85'ErS £8G'ErS €85’ £85'Er$ 000'€25$ anuaaay spinbi sen
L16°101S  Z16'L0LS  LL6'I0LS  LI6'LOLS  ZL6'LOLS  Z16LOLS  Z16'LOLS  LIB'LOLS  LL6'LOLS  LI6TLOLS  ZI6'LOLS  LI6'LOLS  000'€ZZ'IS anuaAay sajes D3Y
880'12Z'L$ €£99'0SZ'1S BLL'EVZ' IS 9Z¥'L0Z'1S ZSB'GYL'LS 9E8'€68'lS  889'/99'IS €09'Zv¥'I$ GG9'GL0'LS 610'060'1S  88Y'¥O¥IS 9B69'0GE'LS €6L'EPIOLS anuaAay UoISsiWSUel |
LIY'Z8E LS LIY'Z8E IS LIP'ZBELS  LIY'ZBELS  LIPZBELS  LI¥'ZBELS  LIP'ZSE'IS  LIP'ZBE'LS  LIPZBE'LS  LIP'Z8E'LS  LI¥'Z8CLS  LLP'ZBELS  000'68G'91S asuadx3 uoIssIWsues |
SOV'EEL'ZIS GOE'SIE LIS 199'GBL'6$ E¥L'IEE'6S OEL'OI8'ZIS SBL'6OV'BS 916'0L2'G$ GOZ'6EL'SS ZE9L9Z'98 6L9LLS'0L$ GLE'SIE'ZIS SBZ'LEL'PIS SSO'6B0'BLLS asuadx3 Aiddng Jamod
019'G8E'¥$ 986'Z8Z'€S PSB'E0B'PS LOL'OBL'GS BSB'L0Z'ES L6¥YEBEPS 660'G8S'ES ZBG'PIB'ES 119086'GS PBB'O9G'PS B8Z0ZLOES PICBSOES OPSEVE 6¥S a|esay 10} 3[eS - /¥ JUNO0Y
88¥'GLG'LS 9L6'EEE'GS 9Q0C'EB09S 88S'BIL'9S  181'100'9% ¥61'ZZ9ES pL0'6ZE IS 8€9'0LZ'IS  €LL'8LL'€$  89/'60L'98 IGO'VIBOS PLL'EIE'LS €60°09L'€9S [8n4 Se9 [BINEN - /G JUN02DY
69¥'859'Z8 1LL'895'Z3 IPT'EYOTS YEY'O65'Z$  190'625'Z$ 6E8'962'ZS 90L'LYY IS 6L6'OLO'LS 6Z9'¥PEZ'ZS 8SY'BESZS E6L'BOSZS €£L0'9Z9ZS  ¥6L'BLS 8IS [2n4 [BWIBUL - 10S JUNCO0Y
950'682'9$ €09'G60'9% 696'868'GS  [BZ'ZIY'GE ZGL'E6Y LS 6VO'EL8'9S GEQ'GER'GS 06Z'990'98 ZOB'VLL'9$ GEE'QLE'9S  09S'PIL'9$  ZLP'959'98  60L'€62'9L8 lamod paseyaind - G§§ Junooay
jBqwsdeg JBqWSAON  JBqop(  Jequieldas isnony AAf aunr Ten nay USiEl Kenigad Kenter 2T

| stequinN wWaysAS - esuadxy

Ng IaMod pazuoyiny yod

SpEOT PazI|EWION 8L0Z
sajeg |lejay pue asuadx3 pazuoyiny yod
v xipuaddy 0-61-3-NAY

dion eysiay




APPENDIX B



au||3seg - T 98ed

dnoin enuapisay-uoN

8 XION3IddV NOILVYINdILS INIWITLL3S ¥0-6T-3-NAY "ON 3S¥D

F8YTO 0%
8S1ES
L19°68C
stt'ivi'e

098°LE9H90°L

SELT

[1£20°0%
009%

oL s6T |
F86°0LL'L

£91°9Z6°S91°1

0€6°L01

[ENUIPISDY

(f 2u177 7 9 2ur]) Yy Jod a1y UOISSIUSURI] PUB UONIONPOLJ Paxi] 25e1aAy

asrey) oiseq] 23eIAY

S[[Le] 1AWOoISN )

sanu2aAdy a81ey) Jseq

UMy [enuuy

(Z1 /8 aur() s1awoisn’)y Jo 1aquiny 35eIany

0c
6l
8l
Ll
91

ST

Vi

49
A&

<t

— N o

Z1220°08 ey waunsnlpy aguey)) peoT dn passoin
9086001 dx7] pajey] anuaady 10§ 10106 di) ssoin
OONNO‘OW uﬂnx Eu:bm:_.—u{ uwnm—“.u UGOJ
F£6'986'C § 6LILPeEl  §  HOTE90'TI $ 661T0T6r  $  LO6F661°08 §  (snwosn) maN) (01w - v up) onudady uaunsnipy 1500 paxig
£96°9F1t § PTSTEP 6T S ULRTSIRET $ 6ILE8P'8L $ TSOGTO'SEl  § (s1owoisn) Iedp 1sa]) (01 up- £ u]) anusaay waunsnipy 1502 paxi,|
0LL'LSI $ SLPL8S'S $ 00T'TUELE § v860LLL $ 6IF'81691 $ (6 U] & § U]) ANUAADY AFIRYD) PAXI]
0011 $ oosy § 00¢l $ 009 $ SadIey ) paxI| WAWIMAS
T 0LO'LT LPTEl 00t 65T Po1'sHT 1 18L°F8S°1 (1B3 A 183) S[|1g Jawoisn )
1507) paxiy e e e ot o .
woig pIpUPXA FTL'PLI'E S FIOFES6l  §  vOPSEELI $ €RI'ELO9S  § 9T6'LIlLe §  (spwosn) man) (49 uT-9uT-¢uy) [wogng
£ELPEC Y S 666'6L0CE  § 9CORETLT § OCILPSTO8  §  ISELPSTISI § (s1woisn) aedl 1sa]) (9 uy - ¢uy) mogng
€6L°S6F ST § 600°091°1 S PRCSREST S TE9T086 $ 0ESIRTOT $ 6PESTTIL $ (AuQ s1owoisny man) ANUAAY UOISSILUSULL | PUE UONONPOI] PIXL]
{CRI0O0 $  |OFTO0 $  S19Z00 $ 118200 $ (AQuO sowoIsn) MaN) Yy 1ad 2)ey UOISSIWSURL] PUB UONINPOI] PAXI.]
LSS'ESILL § L9T18E'] § T00°8L8°El S P96'06T'8 $ L8TO6L'ST  § SLOPOF99 $ (S U «  uT) anuaady Addng omo  sjqenes
TIzZZ0'0 S ZITTO0 § zIzeoo $ z1zeno $ Tizzoo $ (1 w1) 2wy wawysnlpy a8uey) pro|
TPTLLY'SLL 6rTrrrT9 080°96£°LT9 1€C°LI8PLE €91°926°591°1 S9Z°190'900'¢ (124 159) SUMY pazifeurion
000°9L8°CY  § 000°91LS $ 000°868°8F § 000°6TSSE $ 000°SH0°TIT § 0000909 § (610T "1 19q03(]) SNUAIY MEY [BI0],
(000°L0Y) $  (oboo'oe) $ (oooveZ’T)  $ (00077970 $ (oooser'n) § (000°881°L) S aguey ) SNUDAIY TUAWI[OS
000°€8THr 000°908°S $ 000TOI'1S  § 000'16L°8E $ 000081°€ll § 000°TSTEST S DNUIANY LBD A 153 ] PIZL[BULION [B10],
STTNAAHIS TEIEHIS TCIT HOS [ANTETRE [ERREENTRN IVLOL
HOIAYHS ONIdWNd OAS NAD DT DAS TTVYANAD  TVILNAAISHY
UAHLO

GLOT/I/TT 2AIIILLY SNEY $O-61--IAV
LI - ANPIYIS NeY A anuaady juaunsnlpy 10y paxig jo wawdopaaq
(oyep]) wWsineydI Judaunsnlpy 1507y PIxL] 20Y
SN BISIAY




DdY "Isnlpy 150D paxi4 - ¢ aded g XIAN3ddV NOILVINdILS INJW3IT1LL3S #0-6T-3-NAY "ON 3SVD

TEPUR [ETT 1T "TI 11 SANPAPS 4

FPEPRT | § Lg<¢S < () /(1) 12W0ISN) 194 ANUAY juaunsnlpy jso) paxty ¢
SEIvT 0t6' L0l BIE(] ONUIAIY SIDWOISN)) JO JOQUINN IBIA 1S2] T
L6TL6670E $ 661°T0T6F S [ 23k ANUIANY WAUNSNIPY 150 PAXI] |

VO 12WoIsn) Map

6108€°C § LIl S (2 /(1) IDWOISN)) 19 ANuaAdY Juaunsnlpy 1so) paxi| ¢
SEI'PT 0€6°L01 BIE(] DNUIANY SIDWOISN)) JO IQUINN JBd L 159 ¢
ETESHYLS $ oTLE8r8L  § | afeg aNuaAY BUNSNIPY 1500 PaxL] |
F).d 42W0IST) SUIISIXg
(p) (2) (q) (e)
PEETLTIRITRIN ) . 0N
FRHDIF-UOR BN UIPISIY RRNTITITN ik

610T/1/TT AP SNBY F0-61-A-NAV
LAY - 1IWOISN)) A3 INUIAY Judwsnlpy 1500y paxiy enuuy jo judwdojaragg
(oyep)) wsEYIIY Juaunsnlpy 1507y paxy| W12
1 ¥IsIAY




8uideys - ¢ adeq 9 XION3IddV NOILYINILS LNINITLLIS ¥0-6T-3-NAY "ON ISVD

LYt rirer 896't BiLL 995t Pt L39¢ LL6'e L 89L'E EEP'E Pro'e we't 8L8°C [ERUDPISOY-UON  T§
006 00801 el | [SY4 109 608 908 689 €LY 078 £50°1 886 6Tl renuapisay 1§
1owoisn) aad ofes sfeioay wap s3] 0¢
oF
9S6'9RE’| 6L CEN £9¢°¢E] 6R17EE1 L9¢°TEL 1z0°zel SeL el FrLlEl 969 IE1 6EL 1E] 189'1tl LTS IEl € IWOIST ) JED A 1S3 pZI[EUloN [B10] R
€07 Tl 91 181 £L1 0Ll oLl oLl 891 91 L91 oz [2d] syir] ey pue jeang ir
0Lo'Ll 01l 1zel 6t LIl sl ira | Lraal rTrl jra g} Tl 1ze’l 0Pl 75/1€ ampayas Fuidumyg 9%
1 1 1 ! ! ! 1 1 1 1 I ! dS7 AMPaYg U ABreT Ny &t
11 11 1 11 ] 1 1 1 " €7 ANpAY2§ uaD AR BN b
o'l £80°1 L8301 86071 €601 ol so1°l 6601 wr'l orl TTV/1T0 ANPAYIS 34§ uaD 28] £
orL 1T [4.70 1 L09°1T Wy {68’17 61T 871 wsie 9s’Ie 6L TH/T10 2MPAYRS IAS [RIUAG ir
rors6l 0R6'801 KRR ROI 09801 LLTR01 S00'801 L Lt L0l Y8t'LO| ESELOL 06t Lol 98 "L01 BEPLOL 100 2ANPIRS [EnuIpIsTy I
S|I'H Iw0sn ) 1ed 4 183 ] pa uuoy O
6E
COTN190°9N0'E 9IRS SHSDNE  LTH'LIR'RET OTOELS'EET  SSRURITTTT  16PSPELIT  QLEROSRPT  LOGELL'PIT  TOOPLILIT  T6SHOPTET  TRURLE'COT  OFTTER' ST 61¢ 16T ITLS[) LI 15| PIZNCULON [2I0],  RE
BEFLECTTT 6IFTL6 Or'lle WTTTON ROR'6SH 789°RSH t09PSH norese NTH'696 £LRCro LOTPLO'T 166°F(R SIS eIy pue 120§ £
6T PP’ I9 GPLSLEE LS all s T6P9ETS 199°9L9'L TE6'EE96 NOR'PEER SEP605°0 YEELET'Y T6TILE'E £ILLESE 61R°PLIE T€/1€ Anpayag Surdumg 9
00T 6+9°9t 0L6'61¢PE [rea i Eaits 0LYC06"SE OFS'PRO°LE 009 €1679 0€0°SST'RE 099°009°¢E 01L°690°9¢ NEP'E6R'Ee 089°9€1°67 09€°PE0°1 € d$7 2NPAYIS UaD) 23R BINg iz
£RS°0LTLIE 8911792 6TLLIYLT 9RO'6IE°ET NTRLYLT GEH 0969 RI9'886°0T 169°9+9°97 I18L°689°LT 6LELELST {9L°681°LT £7 2NpayRS uan 3 BNy 13
080'96£°LTY SRETHOPE LR S LEVTLIBY v TI66r SLOTER0'9E g6l TEC 08 9TL'TSH'BY LA TALY GYLEIS IrLSPe9s CELEITls CTOV170 2INPAYRS g w2 28] £
TE5°LI8bLE 9EFTTRE : LLT'9S9'9T  LOL'ELY'6T SEEIRPIL 9v8'Res’L 60LTYST  PLR108°TC 8IL°6T6'EE 8TECOL°LY TI/IT0 ARPARS 24§ [RI2U20 it
(R IRTORS TR S YA TO ) LOF'9L0'TY Hegil SORSLELY BER LR el lesoL LLYI6E°TL [BYSY4R ] SYERITLIL  [09°P0°901  FRIT9EE'st] 100 ANPGRS [ENUIPISTY [£3

ades(] 13 4 1S3 poZiRULON  [)f

TEPUE 1L TT 1T T I S2MPOPS o

rersTl s s $ 6 t0l 5 s s s9chl s $ tRio 3 W66 s 3 b i s (B xR) 6T
£ TRT1 s 8T
oy T4
97
LRSEr § 169 S 09er § B0t $ orsl $ 9 $ Lokt $ 69L% $ O0esT S $ Ly s Lriy § BFTS s T
LRSEr s Tadeg {4
74
TwOnn ) waN 0 1T
1z
[rd
§ B6FIT § LFIOT § 86 3 6uusl s ) 661 S tewIl § 69N s $ S 1Hiusl s $ Wi s puwopn )y od nuanay fpy o) ponEg YO - il
s 2 adeg puopny Bd snumay Ipy 1807 ponig -
N L
a1
e $ 0768 § $569 s s 1 S 6rts S BIFS § 8t s sise S l6FS 5 L 5 H s PrIlen ) B AU Py 1503 PN A0 -
LIz [ mwolsn ) 1d anuaaay Ipy
1
ol
6
%) 001 EO'H R %Ll R HERL UILR 06 RIL'L %IR8 R [e0] Enuuy jo k]
[ A | RGOS 56 DS99 06 RO 166 U BLTSNSER LEUBLIN6R HIF RN Sh 6RY FIOTIR LLUAINLG FAES UMY PRZIEULION-IIE A - L
NI e
€
00001 %4l Y0 € Wbk L St L HILG %5611 o] Enuuy jo b
£91°976'¢! SETOTOEY] LRTTISTINN STR'BII SO SORCLELR SIRRIR 98 EFIIER'OL L GET'SPI8R SRRRITEL] WSOl TFI'9LE'BEL SAPS UMY PZIPULION-RqIBa M -
PPy T
BESEPIT |
] u { o ) (
g wny »O iy g unp ey ady vy qaq e aanog u“__...__

GIOT/T/TI 2ANA SABY PO-61-T-1AV
LI - JAWOJSNT) 13 ] INUIANY Juaunsnlpy 150y paxty Ajpuopy jo juawdojaaagg
(oyepy) WSIEYIIR JudUNSAIPY 1507 PIXLT ALNINF
SN msIAy




Sumcost AVISTA UTILITIES Idaho Jurisdiction
Scenario: AVU-E-19-04 Settlement Case Revenue to Cost by Functional Component Summary Electric Utility 10/03/19
Load Factor Peak Credit For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2018
Transmission by Demand
(b) () (N (@) () i) () (k) U] (m)
Residential General Large Gen Extralarge  Extra Large Pumping Street &
System Service Service Service Gen Service  Service CP Service Area Lights

Description Total Sch1 Sch 11-12 Sch 21-22 Sch 26 Sch 25P Sch31-32  Sch41-49
Functional Cost Components at Current Return by Schedule
Production 12176719 44,096,364 15,155,295 24,050,948 10833,738 15592561 2,104,758 343,055
Transmission 28991812  11.467,382 4,396,070 6,474,882 2464819 3,686,745 457,301 44,614
Distribution 64,810,663 33,008,901 11,806,455 12,781,027 1,976,212 1211 2212974 2,663,883
Common 47,272,806 24,607,354 7,433,179 7885144 2592232 3,139,482 1,030,967 584,448

Total Current Rate Revenue 253,252,000 113,180,000 38,791,000 51,192,000 17867000 22780000  5.806,000 3,636,000

Expressed as $/&kWh

Production §0.03732 $0.03782 £0.04043 $0.03833  $0.03415 $0.03431 50.03384 $0.02968

Transmission $0.00965 $0.00984 $0.01173 §0.01032  $0.00777 $0.00825  $0.00735 §0.00388

Distribution $0.02156 $0.02831 $0.03150 §0.02037  $0.00623 $0.00081 $0.03558 $0.23049

Common $0.01573 $0.02111 §0.01983 $0.01257  $0.00817 $0.00703  S0.01658 $0.08057
Total Current Melded Rates $0.08425 $0.09707 $0.10348 $0.08159  $0.05631 $0.05100  $0.09335 $0.31460

Functional Cost Components at Uniform Current Return

Production 112215071 45,619,214 13,647,825 23715648 11011130 15575469 2127463 318,323

Transmission 28,099149 12,589,789 3,510,794 6239292 2575637 367597 470,718 36,947

Distribution 64,509,275 35427603 6,856,317 12,357,357 2,054,737 360278  2269,072 2,183,910

Common 47428504 25647887 5,669,317 7,753,026 2,643,651 3135326 1,044,426 534,871
Total Uniform Current Cost 253,252.000 119,284 483 33,884,254 50065323 18285156 22747044 5911678 3,074,052

Expressed as $/kWh

Production $0.03733 $0.03913 §0.03695 $0.03780 $0.03471 $0.03487 $0.03420 $0.02754

Transmission $0.00968 $0.01080 $0.00937 $0.00994 $0.00812 $0.00823 $0.00757 $0.00320

Distribution $0.02146 $0.03039 $0.02630 $0.01970 $0.00648 $0.00081 $0.03648 $0.18696

Common $0.01578 $0.02200 §0.01779 $0.01236 $0.00833 $0.00702 $0.01679 $0.04628
Total Current Uniform Melded Rates £0.08425 $0.10231 $0.09040 $0.07980 $0.05763 $0.05093 $0.09504 $0.26598

Revenue to Cost Ratio at Current Rates 1.00 0.95 1.14 1.02 0.98 1.00 0.98 118

Functional Cost Components at Proposed Return by Schedule

Production 10,127,575 43,812,980 14,286,016 23,368,117 10,757,751 15474250 2,085,408 343,052

Transmission 27581860 11,258,837 3,807,579 5995268 2417416 3,612,266 445,879 44614

Distribution 62114420 32559376 10,510,061 11918502 1942618 354,760 2165213 2,663,890

Common 45,240145 24,413 807 6,925,343 7,616,112 2,570,215 3,110,724 1,019,500 584 444

Total Proposed Rate Revenue 246,064,000 112,045,000 35,529,000 48,898,000 17688,000 22552000 5716,000 3,636,000
Expressed as $/kWh

27 Production $0.03664 $0.03758 $0.03811 $0.03725 §0.03391 $0.03465 §0.03353 $0.02968

28 Transmission $0.00918 $0.00966 $0.01016 $0.00956  $0.00762 $0.00809 $0.00717 $0.00386

| 29 Distribution $0.02066 $0.02793 $0.02804 $0.01900 $0.00612 $0.00079 $0.03481 $0.23049

0 Common $0.01538 $0.02094 §0.01848 50.01214 $0.00810 $0.00696 $0.01639 $0.05057

Kl Total Proposed Melded Rates $0.08186 $0.09510 $0.09479 $0.07794 $0.05575 $0.05049 $0.09190 $0.31460

Functional Cost Components at Uniform Requested Return

| 2 Production 110133720 44,773,074 13,590,977 23275773 10806897 15286577  2.088,003 32419

KK} Transmission 27,658,451 11,966,469 3,336,975 5930,385 2448117 3493974 447413 35,118

K7 Distribution 61909376 34,084,269 9,473,385 11801820 1,964,374 344514 2171625 2069,388

35 Common 46,362,453 25,069,821 6,519,281 7579726 2,584 460 3,065,089 1,021,039 523,037

¥ Total Uniform Cost 246,064,000 115,893,633 32920619 48587,704 17803848  22190,154  5728,080 2193993
Expressed as $/kWh

ki Production $0.03664 $0.03840 $0.03626 $0.03710 $0.03406 $0.03423 $0.03357 $0.02703

38 Transmission $0.00920 $0.01026 $0.00890 $0.00945 $0.00772 $0.00782 $0.00719 $0.00304

39 Distribution $§0.02060 $0.02923 50.02527 $0.01881 $0.00619 $0.00077 $0.03491 $0.17905

40 Common §0.01542 $0.02150 $0.01739 $0.01208 $0.00815 $0.00686 $0.01642 $0.04526

41 Total Uniform Melded Rates $0.08186 $0.09940 $0.08783 $0.07744 $0.05612 $0.04968 $0.09209 $0.25438

42 Revenue to Cost Ratio at Proposed Rates 1.00 097 1.08 1.01 099 1.02 1.00 1.24

43 Current Revenue to Proposed Cost Ratio 1.03 0.98 1.18 1.05 1.00 1.03 1.01 1.24

44 Target Revenue Increase (7,188,000) 2,713,000 (5,870,000) (2,604,000) (63,000) (590,000) (78,000) (696,000)

File: IDElec COS Settiement Case AVU-E-19-04.xlsm / Sumcost Exhibits Page 2 of 4

CASE NO. AVU-E-19-04 SETTLEMENT STIPULATION APPENDIX B  Page 4 - Cost of Service



AVISTA UTILITIES

Revenue Conversion Factor

Idaho - Electric System

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

Line
No. Description

1 Revenues

Expenses:
2 Uncollectibles
3 Commission Fees
4 Idaho Income Tax
5 Total Expenses

6 Net Operating Income Before FIT
7 Federal Income Tax @ 21%

8 REVENUE CONVERSION FACTOR

9 Gross Up Factor for Revenue Related Expenses

CASE NO. AVU-E-19-04 SETTLEMENT STIPULATION APPENDIX B

Factor
1.000000 1.000000
0.002922 0.002922
0.002529 0.002529
0.046864
0.052315 0.005451
0.947685 0.994549
0.199014
~0.748671
1.0055

Page 5 - Rev Conversion Factor




APPENDIX C



Z o | abed NOILVYINGILS LINIWITLLIS #0-61-3-NAY peaidg ey - J xipuaddy

“BUpaao0id SiU} Ul Sajel aseq Ojul pajeiodiooul aq 0) pasodol

IPaID) 9jey Xe [B1apa] JUauewlad "2/ ajnpayss

Juauwysnipy Japly Aouaioyg ABisug - | g ainpayos pue ‘wioey xe| Aesodwsa | - ¢/ 3|Npayasg
‘Juawsnipy isoD Jamod Aelodwa] - 99 a|npayas ‘Juawisnlpy ajey ABiaug uued @ [Buapisay - 65 a|NPaYds sjuawisnipe ajel uasald |je Sapnpy] (2)

‘(mojaq 29s) (Wiojay Xe| jusuewlad) Z/ 3|Npayos Joj Jdaoxa sjuawisnipe ajel juasaid |je Sapnpxg (1)

%8'2- LOE'L¥TS %8°Z- (881°2%) 06V'¥SZS %8'Z- ¥90'0vZ$ (881'2%) gse'eses [ejo) 8
%00 Geres %00 0% gev'es %00 9£0'cs 0% 9E9'Es 6v-L¥ siyb ealy g eeng 4
%G 1" Zre'ss %S’ }- (06%}) 2£6'GS %9°}- 91/'GS (06%) 908'G$ ZE'LE aoineg Buidwng g
%0°L- 099'22% %0 }- (8zz$)  988'zZZ$ %0" ) Z55'22s (822%) 08/'2Z$ dse lelemes)) g
%0° - £64'4L% %0 }- (621%) 2i6'L1L% %0}~ 889'/1% 621%) 198'21% G2 aowueg |elauag afleqenxg ¢
%' b= 0.£'05% % b (¥62'28) +99'2s$ %S P~ 268'8¥$ (rez'ze) Z61'158 ze'e aolnag |elauag) abie] ¢
%2 8- oor'ecs %28 (z9z'c$) 22l'6E$ %b'8- 625'GES (z9z'cs) 162'8€% zZL'LL 20IMRS [BJBUSD ¢
%0 - £69'0LLS %0° - (GEL'LS) 828'LLLS %0" - Sko'zLLS (seL'Lg) ogL'sLLS L [enuapisay |
(1) 0) (1) (v (6) {4) (3) (p) (2) (q) (e)
anuandy (Z)serey aNuaAlay abueyn (Z)sa1ey ebueyn (L) sa1ey abueyn (1)saley 1LquinN ELITNETS "ON
pajig uo _ummono._n_ e 2¥o pang |elauas) jussaid je juadiad _quoaohn_ Japun |elausg) jussald Jepun anpayods Jo 0&)._. aun
abueyy anuanay uo abueysn |ejol anuaAay Hue] ERIVETEM| pasodolid anuaAay
juadiad paj|ig [BlIoL juaslag pajig |ejoL aseg Hue) aseg Hue) aseg

(s1ey100 j0 S000)

8102 ‘1€ ¥39W3D3Q Q3ANT SHLNOW ZL
IINAIHOS FOIAYIS AE IONVHO AIS0d0O¥d
#0-61-3-NAY "ON 3SV2 ‘D18 19313 OHVaI
S3ILTILN VLSIAY




AVISTA UTILITIES
IDAHO ELECTRIC, CASE NO. AVU-E-19-04
PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATE COMPONENTS BY SCHEDULE

General Schedule 72
Base Tariff  Present Revised Present Present Rate Tax Reform
Sch.Rale Schedule 72 Base Rates Other Adj(1) BilingRate  Inc/Decr)  Change
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) {f (g) (h)
Residential Service - Schedule 1
Basic Charge $6.00 $6.00 $0.00
Energy Charge:
First 600 kWhs $0.09116 (30.00542) $0.08574 ($0.00116) $0.08458 ($0.00634) $0.00642
All over 600 kWhs $0.10179  ($0.00542) $0.09637 ($0.00116) $0.09521 ($0.00646) $0.00542
General Services - Schedule 11
Basic Charge $13.00 $13.00 $0.00
Energy Charge:
First 3,650 kWhs $0.10435 ($0.00578) $0.09857  $0.00276 $0.10133 ($0.01526) $0.00578
All over 3,650 kWhs $0.07487  ($0.00578) $0.06909 $0.00276  $0.07185 ($0.01243) $0.00578
Demand Charge:
20 kW or less no charge no charge no charge
Over 20 kW $6.00/kW $6.00/kW
Large General Service - Schedule 21
Energy Charge:
First 250,000 kWhs $0.06817  (50.00456) $0.06361  $0.00239  $0.06600 ($0.00826) $0.00456
All over (2) Includes all preser $0.05818  ($0.00456) $0.05362  $0.00239  $0.05601 ($0.00769) $0.00456
| Demand Charge:
50 kW or less $425,00 $425.00 $0.00
Over 50 kW $5.50/kW $5.50/kW
Primary Voltage Discount $0.20/kW $0.20/kW
E La | - Schedule 25
Energy Charge:
First 500,000 kWhs $0.05586 ($0.00313)  $0.05273 $0.00033  $0.05306 ($0.00378) $0.00313
All over 500,000 kWhs $0.04730  ($0.00313) $0.04417  $0.00033  $0.04450 ($0.00367) $0.00313
Demand Charge:
3,000 kva or less $14,000 $14,000
Over 3,000 kva $5.00/kva $5.00/kva
| Primary Volt. Discount $0.20/kW $0.20/kW
‘ Annual Minimum Present: $739,660 Proposed:
| Clearwater - Schedule 25P
| Energy Charge:
| Block 1 Retail kWhs $0.04524  (30.00296) $0.04228  $0.00024 $0.04252 ($0.00347) $0.00296
| Block 2 Generation kWhs $0.02456 $0.00000 $0.02456  $0.00000 $0.02456 $0.00000 $0.00000
} Demand Charge:
| 3,000 kva or less $14,000 $14,000
| 3,000 - 55,000 kva $5.00/kva $5.00/kva
Over 55,000 kva $2.50/kva $2.50/kva
Primary Volt. Discount $0.20/kW $0.20/kW
Annual Minimum Present: $665,640 Proposed:
Pumpin -
Basic Charge $11.00 $11.00 $0.00
Energy Charge:
First 165 kW/kWhs $0.10368  ($0.00519) $0.09849  $0.00268 $0.10117 ($0.00677) $0.00519
All additional kWhs $0.08837  (30.00519) $0.08318  $0.00268 $0.08586 ($0.00653) $0.00519

Proposed
Billing
Rate
(i

$6.00

$0.08366
$0.09417

$13.00

$0.09185
$0.06520

$6.00/kW

$0.06230
$0.05288

$425.00
$5.50/kW
$0.20/kW

$0.05241
$0.04396

$14,000
$5.00/kva
$0.20/kW
$698,630

$0.04201
$0.02456

$14,000
$5.00/kva
$2.50/kva
$0.20/kW
$627,470

$11.00

$0.09959
$0.08452

Proposed
Base Tariff
Rate
)]

$6.00

$0.08482
$0.09533

$13.00

$0.08909
$0.06244

no charge
$6.00/kW

$0.05991
$0.05049

$425.00
$5.50/kW
$0.20/kW

$0.06208
$0.04363

$14,000
$5.00/kva
$0.20/kW

$0.04177
$0.02456

$14,000
$5.00/kva
$2.50/kva
$0.20/kW

$11.00

$0.09691
$0.08184

(1) Includes all present rate adjustments: Schedule 59 - Residential & Farm Energy Rate Adjustment, Schedule 86 - Temparary Power Cost Adjustment, Schedule

74 - Temporary Tax Credit, and Schedule 91 - Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment.

Appendix C - Rate Design AVU-E-19-04 SETTLEMENT STIPULATION

Page 2 of 2



